$5,000.00 as and for a portion of Father’s attorney’s fees. The Court finds this order to be just and 

appropriate considering Mother’s misconduct and constant violations of the Court’s Orders.

6. Mother shall receive a credit against her arrears of Four Thousand Six Hundred and 

Twenty Dollars $4,620.00 for covering the child’s medical coverage when Father was ordered to and 

provided a credit for it in the last Judgment’s Form 14.

7. The parties shall communicate using Our Family Wizard. Father shall immediately enroll 

the parties in the program and is responsible for the initial